
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 18 November 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th November, 2019

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme. The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found here.

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/EczspjtRV71Jrxj0ABFoy0QB5VZZslgwXl68rMVqKMZuGw?e=hISwkv


The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The Cabinet Forward 
Plan can be found here.

6 In-year Services Briefings 
 (a)  Corporate Services - Report of the Chief Executive.

 (b)  Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (Pages 1 - 8)
Briefing paper by the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity (SC/19/3), attached.

 (c)  Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (Pages 9 - 14)
Briefing paper by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/99), attached.

7 Treasury Management Stewardship - Mid year report 2019/20 (Pages 15 - 22)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/117), attached.

8 Food Banks and Root Causes (Pages 23 - 26)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity 
(SC/19/4), attached.

9 Food Waste Spotlight Review (Pages 27 - 42)
Spotlight Review report, attached.

10 Highways Winter Service:  Progress on Task Group Recommendations (Pages 43 - 48)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/100), attached.

11 Highways Performance Dashboard (Pages 49 - 54)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/101), attached.

12 Problem Gambling - Approval of letter (Minute *149/26 September 2019) (Pages 55 - 56)
Draft letter to Central Government, attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Items Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee:

 Information pack on the Committee’s work programming Masterclass.
 Scrutiny Task Group - Improvements to Public Information Portal.
 Local Government information unit (LGiU) briefing on Universal Credit and 

Foodbank Use.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, R Bloxham, J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, 
R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, M Shaw, C Slade and C Whitton
Decl
[...]
on to be active. Active Devon 
works closely with its key funder Sport England including the current Local Delivery Pilot (one 
of 12 in the Country) around Greater Exeter. 

Local work to support victims of domestic abuse and sexual violence continues to receive 
national interest for its innovation and impact including the ‘Bystander’ initiative, recently 
promoted and launched by Dame Vera Baird, Victims Commissioner for England and Wales. 
At the same time, the Council is working with both the Safer Devon Partnership and Devon 
Children and Families Partnership to explore how we can further strengthen our work in this 
area, given there appears to be no reduction in demand for services.  

4. Public Health - Chief Officer/Head of Service: Virginia Pearson

The Public Health team work has four main responsibilities and some of the current work this 
year includes: 

Public Health Intelligence and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

With the support of the Public Health team, the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board has 
produced a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy entitled ‘Healthy and Happy 
Communities’ which sets priorities for local partners in relation to health, care and wellbeing 
from 2020 to 2025. The strategy was the result of comprehensive engagement with board 
members and local organisations, including stakeholder conferences, workshops, an online 
public consultation and focus group sessions with local groups including young people, 
disabled people, deaf people, LGBTQ+ communities, BME groups and people with learning 
disabilities. The board’s vision for 2020 to 2025 is focused on reducing health inequalities and 
making health outcomes amongst the best in the world. Specific priorities relate to reducing 
health inequalities by creating opportunities for all through economic growth and education; 
establishing health, safe, strong and sustainable communities; having a specific focus on 
mental health; and maintaining good health for all throug
[...]
ing a discernible increase in trees lightly infected across the four 
districts, next year we will continue with this this intelligence gathering and have a clearer 
picture of the future workload across the County.  We have also inspected a 20km area of 
Mid Devon at Bickleigh which has been recognised as a hot spot area, this has highlighted 
more infected trees to be removed for the third year running in this area.

We have started a campaign through Devon’s Ash Dieback Resilience Forum and Devon’s 
Communications Team titled “My tree My responsibility” to encourage landowners, to check 
trees in their ownership.  This was promoted through the recent parish council conferences.

Both Stover and the Grand Western Canal country parks have retained their prestigious 
Green Flag awards.  Significant improvements to the quality of Stover Country park have 
been realised through the construction of 3800m2 of reed beds.  Initial water sampling 
indicates the system is already having an effect by improving the quality of water entering 
the lake.  As the reeds develop and establish there should be a marked difference in both 
water quality and species diversity in the park.  Stover Country Park also became the first 
Dragonfly Hotspot in Devon as declared by the British Dragonfly society.

The streetlighting contract is shortly due to go out to tender, with an anticipated start date in 
2020.  It is through this contract that the roll out of LED lighting will continue.

The Civil Parking Enforcement service has been named the winner of the best practice 
reporting: Customer Service award at the PATROL PARC Awards (Parking Annual Report 
Awards by Councils).  The award recognises excellence in customer service.  In particular, 
Devon’s online reporting tools were highlighted for enabling the public to identify concerns 
around pavement parking and abuse of residents parking permits, and the approach to 
transparency and “open” data was also praised.

2.2 Infrastructure De
[...]
tem 6c





 
CT/19/117 

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
26 November 2019 

Treasury Management - Mid Year Stewardship Report 2019/20 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 

  

All recommendations contained in this report are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to the attention 
of the Cabinet any observations on the Treasury Management Mid Year Stewardship 
Report. 
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A 
revised Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in December 2017 and a revised Policy 
Statement and Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in 
February 2018. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2019/20 was 
agreed by Council in February 2019 and forms part of the published budget book. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to inform members of any key matters arising from the 
Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first seven months of the 
2018/19 financial year. It is intended to enable members to ensure that agreed policy is 
being implemented. This report, together with any comments offered by this committee, 
will be considered by Cabinet on 11th December. 

 

2. Borrowing Strategy for 2019/20 – 2021/22 

2.1. The overall aims of the Council’s borrowing strategy are to achieve: 

 Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods; 

 The minimum borrowing costs and expenses; 

 A reduction in the average interest rate of the debt portfolio. 

2.2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy assumes that, over the three year period, no new 
long-term borrowing will be required, although this will be kept under review. The majority 
of the capital programme is funded by capital grants or use of capital 
[...]
 is a charge to make 
provision for the repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. The 
charge is based on the historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital 
programme. 

6.2. The current policy, following a review in 2018/19 is to charge MRP in equal instalments 
over the life of the asset benefiting from the capital spend, based on the annuity method. 
The budgeted MRP for 2019/20 is £12.685m. 

 

7. Prudential Indicators 

7.1. Linked to its Treasury Management Strategy, the County Council is required to monitor its 
overall level of debt in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. Part of the code requires 
consideration of a set of Prudential Indicators in order to allow the Council to form a 
judgement about the affordable, prudent and sustainable level of debt. 

7.2. The purpose of the indicators is to demonstrate that: 

 Capital expenditure plans are affordable; 

 All external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within prudent and 
sustainable levels; 

 Treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with professional good 
practice.  

7.3. Three Prudential Indicators control the overall level of borrowing. They are: 

 

 The Authorised Limit - this represents the limit beyond which any additional 
borrowing is prohibited until the limit is revised by the County Council. Revision may 
occur during the year if there are substantial and unforeseen changes in 
circumstances, for example, a significant delay in achieving forecast capital 
receipts. In normal circumstances this limit will not require revision until the 
estimate for 2020/21 is revised as part of the 2020/21 budget process. 
 

 The Operational Boundary – this indicator is based on the probable external debt 
and other long term liabilities during the year. Variations in cash flow may lead to 
occasional, short term breaches of the Operational Boundary that are acceptable. 

 

 The Underlying Borrowing Requirement to Gross Debt - the Council
[...]
ing rates in order to finance mergers and 
acquisitions.  

 Geopolitical risks, for example in North Korea, but also in Europe and the Middle 
East, which could lead to increasing safe haven flows.  

8.3. Upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates 

 Brexit – if agreement was reached all round that removed all threats of economic 
and political disruption between the EU and the UK.  

 The Bank of England is too slow in its pace and strength of increases in Bank Rate 
and, therefore, allows inflationary pressures to build up too strongly within the UK 
economy, which then necessitates a later rapid series of increases in Bank Rate 
faster than we currently expect.  

 UK inflation, whether domestically generated or imported, returning to sustained 
significantly higher levels causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to 
gilt yields.  

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



 
8.4. In view of this, it is likely that the target investment return for 2020/21 for bank, building 

society and money market deposits will continue to be set at a prudent level of around 
0.75%, reflecting the current Bank of England base rate. However, the target rate will be 
reviewed in the light of the general election outcome and progress made in resolving 
Brexit between now and when the Council’s budget is set in February. We expect to 
achieve a higher rate of return in the region of 4.0% to 4.5% for the CCLA property fund. 

8.5. Multi asset income funds and short dated bond funds remain within the strategy. The use 
of such funds will be reviewed when the outcome and consequences of Brexit are clearer. 

 

9. Summary 

9.1. No long term borrowing has been undertaken to date in 2019/20. The expectation is that 
no new borrowing will be required during the remainder of the 2019/20 financial Year. 

9.2. No short term borrowing has been undertaken to date in 2019/20.  

9.3. The investment income achieved as at the end of October stands at around £1.5 million 
compared to the budget target for the year of £1.6 million. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries: Mark Gayler 
Tel No: (01392) 383621    Room G97 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7





SC/19/4

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2019

Food banks and their use in Devon and the UK

Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

1. Introduction

This report is intended to provide Members a short summary of the local and national 
context around food banks and how they operate; alongside a summary of recent academic 
and policy research around why people are referred to and utilise food banks today. 

The causes behind people accessing food banks are various and complex, as are the wider 
causes of hunger and poverty.  The Trussell Trust are the largest food bank network both in 
the UK and within Devon and their research and local experiences have significantly 
contributed to this report, given their expertise and leadership in this area.

2. Food bank use

Food banks generally operate on a model of providing emergency supplies for a household 
able to sustain a three-day period only, following a referral from a third party.  Whilst food 
banks operate in different ways, many do not support more than three referrals per 
household in a calendar year. 

Most food banks rely on individual donations via a variety of sources including churches, 
schools and businesses though some have arrangements with local producers too.  
Organisations collect centrally in shops or businesses, often linked closely to appeals for 
particular stock as a result of demand or shortages.  Many food banks are also able to 
provide essentials such as toiletries, sanitary products, nappies and pet food.  For many 
food banks, religious festivals are often key times for donations given the link to schools and 
places of worsh
[...]
d volunteer 
within them) reflects a paradox within a modern and relatively affluent society.

Nevertheless, food banks have over the last twenty years, become a valuable and often vital 
addition to the lives of people and communities across Devon and the UK.  Whilst users 
often experience stigma as a result of the circumstances that may prompt a food bank 
referral, most will receive a warm welcome alongside much needed supplies.  Alongside this, 
many food banks will offer wider support and referrals to other local agencies and charities.

Communities and voluntary sector organisations in Devon, supported by millions of pounds 
of donations from individuals with thousands of hours in volunteer time, have developed a 
vibrant and flexible network of food banks.  Time will tell how this will continue to respond to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



evolving demands and how any root causes are addressed by successive societal, 
economic and political cycles.

Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and Environmental Services:  
Councillor Roger Croad

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Simon Kitchen

Room No:  County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

sc061119cirssc Food banks and their use in Devon and the UK
hk 02 111119

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee

Food Waste Spotlight 
Review

November 2019

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



1. Recommendations
The Task Group ask the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet; with a report on progress against the 
recommendations in six months’ time.

Ambition Specific recommendations Agency

Work with District Councils to give a consistent 
message to the public that ‘any bag’ can be used 
for separately col
[...]
g.uk/sites/files/wrap/3Rs%20Recycling%20Highlights%202015%20FINAL%20FOR%20PUBLICATION.pdf
http://www.wrap.org.uk/sites/files/wrap/A_Food_Waste_Recycling_Action_Plan_For_England_0.pdf
http://www.wrap.org.uk/sites/files/wrap/A_Food_Waste_Recycling_Action_Plan_For_England_0.pdf
http://www.wrap.org.uk/sites/files/wrap/Food%20Surplus%20and%20Waste%20in%20the%20UK%20Key%20Facts%20%2822%207%2019%29_0.pdf
http://www.wrap.org.uk/sites/files/wrap/Food%20Surplus%20and%20Waste%20in%20the%20UK%20Key%20Facts%20%2822%207%2019%29_0.pdf
http://www.wrap.org.uk/content/sme-food-waste/1-why-recycle


14

WRAP, Household Waste Prevention Evidence Review: L3 m3-4 (T) – Attitudes and 
Behaviours Food Waste, A report for Defra’s Waste and Resources Evidence 
Programme, Brook Lyndhurst, (October 2009)

10. Spotlight Review Membership
The Group was chaired by Councillor Ian Hall and membership of the Spotlight 
Review was as follows:

Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services

Councillor Ian Hall (Chair) Councillor Yvonne Atkinson 

Councillor Polly Colthorpe Councillor Carol Whitton

Councillor Alistair Dewhirst Councillor Colin Slade

11. Contact
For all enquiries about this report or its contents please contact

Timothy Ridgway, Scrutiny Support Officer timothy.ridgway@devon.gov.uk 

Camilla de Bernhardt Lane, Head of Scrutiny Cam.debernhardtlane@devon.gov.uk 

Page 42

Agenda Item 9

mailto:timothy.ridgway@devon.gov.uk
mailto:Cam.debernhardtlane@devon.gov.uk


HIW/19/100

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2019

Highways Winter Service:  Progress on Task Group Recommendations

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the Council’s work regarding 
the 7 recommendations made by the Highways Winter Service Task Group, presented to the 
Scrutiny Committee on 26 March 2019 and commended to the Cabinet (Scrutiny Minute 
*119 and Cabinet Minute *335 refer).

2. Progress on Recommendations

The Service has incorporated the actions in its annual winter service review cycle over the 
summer. The service level being delivered for this winter is virtually identical to that delivered 
last year, with only minor changes being made to the primary salting network where there 
have been changes to the highway network (eg developments and road closures).

Discussion has been held with Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, and they have 
requested and been provided with data relating to winter service. However, they have not yet 
provided any information to justify a change to the salting network and therefore there will 
not be any changes this winter as the window of opportunity has passed.

The emergency planning team will be using social media at the appropriate time to promote 
and engage with the appropriate use of 4X4s within the community and develop work in this 
area with partners.

The Snow Warden Scheme continues to be supported, and there has been some revision to 
information available regarding insurance as requested. This was included in the recent 
Parish and Town council events across the county, and social media groups have been 
established to provide support to Snow Wardens.

An educational campaign will be considered for development once the work currently being 
undertaken to develop a new peninsula-wide Road Safety Partnership has come to fruition.

Further details about progress on the recommendations are set out in the attached 
Appendix.

3. Conclusion

The Service has taken on board the recommendations from the Task Group and sought to 
progress many areas as part of their summer review and will continue to develop 
communications and publicity over this coming winter period.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Highway Management:  Councillor Stuart Hughes

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



Loca
[...]
and 
Town council events.

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 10

https://www.devon.gov.uk/communities/opportunities/snow-warden-scheme
https://www.devon.gov.uk/communities/opportunities/snow-warden-scheme


Overall Approach Specific Recommendations (March 2019) Progress October 2019

3.
Improved public understanding of 
the dangers of driving in extreme 
weather and a reduction in the 
number of people who undertake 
non-essential journeys during future 
snow events.

The County Council to work with partner agencies 
(including police, fire service and local media) to 
launch a consequences based public education 
campaign around the risks of driving in snow and 
extreme weather.
 

The Road safety team are currently working with 
many partner agencies to establish a Peninsula 
wide Road safety Partnership that should be able to 
tackle these types of issues, and once established, 
this task will be one of the areas that they will 
consider.

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 10



HIW/19/101

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2019

Highways Performance Dashboard

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

In response to the recommendations of the Planned & Reactive Maintenance: Potholes & 
Drainage Task Group presented to the Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
(CIRS) Scrutiny Committee in March 2019 an updated Performance Dashboard Report has 
been produced.  The intention of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the 
performance of Devon Highways on key seasonal aspects of delivery;

 Winter preparations;
 Cyclical Works;
 Carriageway safety defects;

Additionally, progress on the Doing What Matters work has now been included as requested by 
the Committee.

2. Winter Preparations

Following the works carried out during the summer the final salt deliveries have been made 
ensuring our salt barns are full and ready to deliver this year’s winter service

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/11/19

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26 November 2019

Present

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, R Bloxham, J Brook, 
P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, C Slade and C Whitton

Apologies

Councillors M Shaw

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor R Croad

* 152  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 153  Matter of Urgency:  Cladding on Buildings

An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972)

The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider, as a matter of urgency, this issue 
in view of the recent fire at a student accommodation block in Bolton.

The Chair reported that the investigation into the incident in Bolton was still ongoing with the 
cause of the fire not yet established.  Also, although the Government had not required local 
authorities or housing providers to take any action at this time, the Council had asked its 
property services provider, NPS SW Ltd, to confirm the Council’s understanding that there 
were not any Council sites with high pressure laminate cladding.  Whilst not a housing 
authority, a fire safety audit was currently in progress on Council sites.

There was concern also for other buildings in Devon such as the University sites in Exeter 
and Plymouth and it was suggested that an item on Fire Protection of buildings in the whole of 
Devon be added to the work programme.

* 154  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 155  Scrutiny Work Programme

The Head of Scrutiny updated Members as to the Work Programme and undertook to share 
with Members the link to the 5G survey.

The next meeting of the Standing Overview Group would take place on 6 December 2019.

RESOLVED that the following be added to the Work Programme:

- Fire protection of buildings in Devon



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/19

- Transport Strategy 
- Adoption of and construction materials of roads

* 156  In-year Services Briefings

(Councillor Croad attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at 
the invitation of the Committee)

(a) Corporate Services

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Executive on the in-year position of 
budget and service delivery within Digital Transformation and Business Support; Legal, 
Communications and Human Resources (including Democratic Services), Coroners and 
Registration); and Treasurer’s Services.  

The Chief Executive reported in particular:

- an overspend was projected this year – major factors being £1.7 millions of savings 
identified not being met this year; and forecast overspend in Digital Transformation and 
Business Support, reflecting the management action still to be delivered; and

- that phase 1 of the new HR management system had gone ‘live’ yesterday.

(b) Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (SC/19/3), which provided an in-year briefing on service delivery 
within Communities, Public Health, Planning, Transportation and Environment and Economy, 
Enterprise and Skills.  Significant areas of activity this year in all services included:

- the School Place planning team had delivered several expansion projects and new 
schools, also a programme was emerging to provide additional Special School places, 
building upon current investment strategy;

- formation of the Devon Climate Emergency Response Group, and development of new 
corporate policy to bring carbon neutral by 2030; 

- two new Communities funding streams - Doing What Matters and Making the 
Connection alongside Crowdfund Devon; 

- Active Devon’s continuing work with key funder Sport England;
- publication of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which set priorities relating 

to health, care and wellbeing from 2020 to 2025;
- the Devon Emergency Planning Partnership now included all the District Councils, 

Torbay and Plymouth;
- the successful transfer of the Public Health Nursing Staff to the Council in April;
- funding of £175,000 received to expand and support the Suicide Bereavement and 

Support Service (Pete’s Dragon);
- the success of Learn Devon, engaging with 6400 adults and young people over the 

year; 
- successfully facilitated a new University research facility at Exeter Science Park; and
- a new procurement exercise was underway for the delivery of the new broadband 

services.

(c) Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/99), which provided an in-year briefing on budget and 
service delivery. 

Particular points of highlight in discussion with Members and Officers included:



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/11/19

- that the service was forecasting an underspend of £402,000 at Month 6;
- the rapid escalation of Ash dieback and the campaign through Devon’s Ash Dieback 

Resilience Forum and Devon’s Communications Team to encourage landowners to 
check their trees;

- Marsh Barton station planning work still continuing with a hoped-for construction in 
2021;

- welcome data showing that waste recycling rates had increased to 56%; 
- the successful ‘Keep an eye on food waste’ roadshows held across Devon that 

provided helpful tips and advice on reducing food waste;
- that due consideration should be given to diversion routes for pedestrians and cyclists 

when permit works were undertaken; and
- that a summary of activity in the previous 3 months of civil parking enforcement would 

be added to the highways performance dashboard.

* 157  Treasury Management Stewardship Mid-year Report

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/117) on the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Stewardship 2019/20, which updated on key matters arising from the 
Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first seven months of the 
2019/20 financial year; to enable Members to satisfy themselves that agreed policy had been 
implemented.

The Report outlined the Borrowing Strategy and its aims for 2019/20 - 2021/22,  the 
implementation of the Borrowing Strategy in 2019/20, Analysis of long term debt, Investment 
Strategy, Implementation of the Investment Strategy 2019/20, the current position with the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (a charge to make provision for the repayment of the 
authority's external debt and internal borrowing), the Council’s compliance with the Prudential 
Indicators as laid out in the CIPFA Code of Practice, and Prospects for 2020/21. 

In summary, the Report stated that no long term or short-term borrowing had been 
undertaken to date in 2019/20 and the expectation was that no new borrowing would be 
required during the remainder of the 2019/20 financial year; and that investment income at 
the end of October stood at around £1.5 million compared to the budget target for the year of 
£1.6 million.

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report be endorsed and commended 
to the Cabinet.

* 158  Food Banks and Root Causes

The Committee received the Report of the Chief officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (SC/19/4) which gave Members a short summary of the local and 
national context around food banks and how they operate, together with a summary of recent 
academic and policy research around why people are referred to and utilise food banks today.

The report highlighted that the causes behind people accessing food banks were various and 
complex, as were the wider causes of hunger and poverty.  The Trussell Trust were the 
largest food bank network both in the UK and in Devon and their research and local 
experiences had significantly contributed to the preparation of the Report.

It was noted that food banks had over the last 20 years become a valuable and often vital 
addition to the lives of people and communities across Devon and the UK. Communities and 
voluntary sector organisations in Devon, supported by millions of pounds of donations from 
individuals and thousands of hours in volunteer time, had developed a vibrant and flexible 
network of food banks and only time would tell how this would continue to respond to evolving 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/19

demands and how any root causes were addressed by successive societal, economic and 
political cycles.

Discussion points with Members and Officers included:

- the number of children in Devon living in poverty and the impact that welfare reforms 
has had;

- the Head of Scrutiny undertook to circulate to Members a previous scrutiny task 
group report which looked at the introduction of Universal Credit; and

- that access to information on poverty was needed to inform policies and the Head of 
Communities undertook to obtain further data from the Trussell Trust and report back 
to a future meeting.

* 159  Food Waste Spotlight Review

The Committee considered the Report of the Food Waste Spotlight Review and the 
recommendations contained therein. Members expressed their thanks to all those involved in 
the production of the report.

Members particularly highlighted the statement that ‘any bag’ could be used in the food waste 
collection bins.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED that the Spotlight Review Report and recommendations be commended to the 
Cabinet.

* 160  Highways Winter Service:  Progress on Task Group Recommendations

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/100) which gave an update on the Council’s work regarding 
the recommendations made by the Highways Winter Service Task Group, presented to the 
Committee on 26 March 2019.  Members noted the progress against recommendations as set 
out in the Appendix to the Report.

The Highways Winter Service had taken on board the recommendations of the task group 
and had sought to progress many areas as part of their summer review and would continue to 
develop communications and publicity over the coming winter period.

* 161  Highways Performance Dashboard

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/101) on the Highways Performance Dashboard, which 
provided an overview of performance on key seasonal aspects of delivery, namely winter 
preparations, cyclical works; carriageway safety defects; and progress on the Doing What 
Matters work.

The Chief Officer reported that latest figures showed there had been 167mm of rainfall in 
October this year, compared to just 63mm last October.

Members noted that although gully emptying was not as far advanced as was hoped, it was 
still anticipated to complete on programme.

* 162  Problem Gambling - Approval of letter (Minute *149/26 September 2019)

The Committee considered a draft letter to be sent to central government condemning 
gambling and gambling associated harm as resolved at the last Committee meeting.



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/11/19

Members discussed the phraseology and tone of the letter and it was agreed that the Head of 
Scrutiny would circulate a revised letter to Members for their consideration.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.37 pm


